
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 17 September 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Committee 

 
 Mr MC Sheppard-Bools (Chairman) 

Mrs DT Glenville (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs CM Allen 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
 

Mr K Morrell 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Mr K Nichols 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE -  25 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY (Pages 3 - 24) 

 To seek approval of the policy. 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



-61 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs H Smith - Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope (for Mr K Nichols), 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr K Morrell and Mr M Nickerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice 
 

191 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bessant, Nichols, 
Richards and Wallace, with the substitution of Councillor Mrs Cope for Councillor Nichols 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

192 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

193 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mr Cope, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
194 GAMBLING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES RENEWAL  

 
Consideration was given to the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) in light of the 
recent consultation exercise. The parts of the policy that had been updated were 
highlighted as outlined in paragraph 3.10 of the report. 
 
A member asked whether spot checks of premises were undertaken to ensure 
compliance and in response it was noted that checks were undertaken in conjunction 
with the Gambling Commission, without notice on a six monthly basis. 
 
In relation to concerns about children involved in gambling, members were assured that 
all premises had guidelines to follow and staff were trained to identify such matters. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) be 
RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.44 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  25 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 

 
 
 

Report of Director  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of the licensing requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 

2013 and to seek approval to consult on the Policy. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committee give their consent for the Council to consult on the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Policy as set out in Appendix A to this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap metal 

recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 
 

3.2 The 2013 Act repealed the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime Act 
2001, replacing them with a more robust licensing regime that gives a local authority 
the powers to refuse the grant of a licence where the applicant is deemed unsuitable; 
and the powers to revoke a licence should a licence holder become unsuitable. 
 

3.3 The 2013 Act aims are to raise the standards across the scrap metal industry and to 
help achieve this, licensed operators have to keep detailed records of their 
transactions, and verify the identity of those selling scrap metals to them.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

3.4 In order for anyone to carry on business as a scrap metal dealer they must obtain a 
licence. The licence will be valid for three years and trading without a licence is a 
criminal offence.  
 
There are two types of licence specified in the Act:  
 
Site licence  
 

3.5 All the sites where a licensee carries on business as a scrap metal dealer have to be 
identified, and a site manager has to be named for each site. This licence allows the 
licensee to transport scrap metal to and from those sites from any local authority 
area. 
 
Collector’s licence  
 

3.6 This allows the licensee to operate as a collector in the area of the issuing local 
authority. It does not allow the collector to operate in any other local authority area, 
so a separate licence has to be obtained from each council the collector wishes to 
operate in. 

Minutes of the meeting


-59 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MC Sheppard-Bools - Chairman 
 Mrs DT Glenville – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr SL Bray (for Mr R Webber-Jones), Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MT Mullaney and Mr BR Walker (for Mr K Nichols) 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer and Rebecca Owen 
 

159 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Morrell, Nichols and 
Webber Jones with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Webber-Jones; 
Councillor Walker for Councillor Nichols. 
 

160 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
161 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

162 SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY  
 
Members received a report on the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and related policy. In 
response to members’ questions, it was noted that: 
 

 Public registers of all licenses were available on the council’s website; 

 Licenses were displayed at all licensed sites; 

 Over the last six years, two closure notices had been served; 

 Visits to sites were undertaken in conjunction with the Licensing Officer from the 
police; 

 If reports of unlicensed collectors were received, they would receive a visit from 
officers. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy be approved for 
consultation. 

 
(The Meeting closed at 6.37 pm) 

 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


